1978 373
Carbonylt rich lo rot ris( d imethyl p henyl phosp h ine) tech net ium-Et hanol
(I  / I ) ,  The First Seven-co-ordinate Complex of Technetium ; Position of
this Molecule in the CSv Family
By Giuliano Bandoli, Dore A. Clemente," and Ulderico Mazzi, Laboratorio di Chimica e Tecnologia dei Radio-
elementi del C.N.R., Corso Stati Uniti, 35100 Padova, Italy
The preparation and the crystal and molecular structure of the title complex are reported. The co-ordination poly-
hedron is that of a distorted capped octahedron (C3" symmetry). The technetium atom is seven-co-ordinate and

are deposited as Supplementary Publication No. SUP
22157 (27 pp.).t
The atom-numbering system and the configuration of the
molecule are illustrated in Figures 1 and 2, and the bond
lengths and angles with their standard deviations are given
in Tables 1 and 2. The solution and refinement of the
structure were carried out by use of the ' X-Ray '72 '
program system l6 on the CDC 6 600-7 600 computer at
the Consorzio Interuniversitario dell'Italia Nord-Orientale,
Casalecchio di Reno, Bologna ; other local programs,
PESO 1, for the weighting scheme, ABSORB for the
absorption correction, and ANGULAR for the angular-
overlap calculations, were written by one of us (U. A. C.).
Reliability of the Structure Determination.--The R factor
reached in this structure determination is not very low,
but we think that the molecular positional parameters are
9 ' International Tables for X-Ray Crystallography,' vol. 1,
Kynoch Press, Birmingham, England, 1962.
lo W. R. Busing and H. A. Levy, A d a  Cryst., 1967, 22, 457.
l1 G. Bandoli, C. Panattoni, D. A. Clemente, E. Tondello,
l2 L. ManojloviC-Muir, J .C.S .  Dalton, 1976, 192.
13 G. Randoli and D. A. Clemente, J .C.S .  Perkin I I ,  1976, 413.
l4 D. T. Cromer and J .  T. Waber, Acta Ctryst., 1965, 18, 104.
l5 D. T. Cromer, Acta CYyst., 1965, 18, 17.
l6 3. M. Stewart, G. Kruger, H. Ammon, C. H. Dickinson,
and S. R. Hall, University of Maryland, Computer Science
Centre, Technical Report TR-192, 1972.
A. Dondoni, and A. Mangini, J .  Chem. SOC. ( B ) ,  1971, 1407.
1978 375
well determined ; we are especially interested in the ' inner
co-ordination core ' of the technetium, where the errors are
surely lower. A systematic comparison with other similar
W
FIGURE 1 A perspective view of t he  molecular geometry of
The  thermal-vibration ellipsoids are
The numbering system
[TcCl,(CO) (PMe,Ph) ,I.
scaled t o  enclose ca. 40% probability.
used is also shown
FIGURE 2 Projection of [TcCl,(CO) (PMe,Ph),]-EtOH viewed
down the C, vector. The  carbonyl group in  t h e  capping
position and  the  E t O H  molecule a re  omitted for clarity. The
drawings were obtained using thc  program ORTEP.  The
thermal-vibration ellipsoids are scaled t o  enclose 50%
probability
structures (refs. 1-4 and Table 4) gives good agreement (see
Discussion section). The reasons for the relatively high R
factor are the presence of some disorder or partial occupancy
of the EtOH molecule, and the changes in the crystal during
data collection. The use of several different crystals did
not result in any substantial difference in the positional co-
ordinates of the heavy atoms (Tc, C1, and p).
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Description of the Structure.-The crystal structure is
built up of discrete molecular units of [TcCl,(CO)-
TABLE 1
Dimensions in [TcCl,( CO) (PMe,Ph) ,] *EtOH
( a )  Bond distances (A), with estimated standard deviations in